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Kit adattatore specchietti / Rear-view mirror adjuster kit
Kit specchio retrovisore sinistro / LH rear-view mirror kit
Kit specchio retrovisore destro / RH rear-view mirror kit

Simbologia

Per una lettura rapida e razionale sono stati impiegati simboli che
evidenziano situazioni di massima attenzione, consigli pratici o
semplici informazioni. Prestare molta attenzione al significato dei
simboli, in quanto la loro funzione e quella di non dovere ripete-
re concetti tecnici o avvertenze di sicurezza. Sono da considerare,
quindi, dei veri e propri “promemoria“. Consultare questa pagina
ogni volta che sorgeranno dubbi sul loro significato.

m Attenzione

La non osservanza delle istruzioni riportate puo creare una situa-
zione di pericolo e causare gravi lesioni personali e anche la morte.

n Importante

Indica la possibilita di arrecare danno al veicolo e/o ai suoi compo-
nenti se le istruzioni riportate non vengono eseguite.

@ Note

Fornisce utili informazioni sull'operazione in corso.
Riferimenti

| particolari evidenziati in grigio e riferimento numerico (Es. @)
rappresentano l'accessorio da installare e gli eventuali componenti
di montaggio forniti a kit.

| particolari con riferimento alfabetico (Es. @) rappresentano i
componenti originali presenti sul motoveicolo.

Tutte le indicazioni destro o sinistro si riferiscono al senso di marcia
del motociclo.

Avvertenze generali

m Attenzione

Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti devono essere ese-
guite da un tecnico specializzato o da un'officina autorizzata Du-
cati.

m Attenzione

Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti se non eseguite a re-
gola d'arte possono pregiudicare la sicurezza del pilota.

@ Note

Documentazione necessaria per eseguire il montaggio del Kit & il
Manuale Officina, relativo al modello di moto in vostro possesso.

@ Note

Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione di un componente del kit
consultare la tavola ricambi allegata.

Symbols

To allow quick and easy consultation, this manual uses graphic
symbols to highlight situations in which maximum care is required,
as well as practical advice or information. Pay attention to the
meaning of the symbols since they serve to avoid repeating tech-
nical concepts or safety warnings throughout the text. The sym-
bols should therefore be seen as real reminders. Please refer to
this page whenever in doubt as to their meaning.

m Warning

Failure to follow these instructions might give raise to a dangerous
situation and provoke severe personal injuries or even death.

n Caution

Failure to follow these instructions might cause damages to the
vehicle and/or its components.

@ Notes

Useful information on the procedure being described.
References

Parts highlighted in grey and with a numeric reference (Example
) are the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

Parts with an alphabetic reference (Example @) are the original
components fitted on the vehicle.

Any right- or left-hand indication refers to the vehicle direction of
travel.

General notes

Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

@ Notes

The following documents are necessary for assembling the Kit:
Workshop Manual of your bike model.

@ Notes

Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the
attached spare part table.

m Warning

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.
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m Attenzione

E possibile che all'interno del blister vi siano presenti una o piu
rosette in nylon. Montate sui componenti del kit sono presenti ro-
sette in nylon che vengono utilizzate con 'unico scopo di bloccare
la minuteria quindi & assolutamente necessario rimuoverle in fase
di montaggio.

u Importante

| componenti del kit possono essere soggetti ad aggiornamenti;
consultare il DCS (Dealer Communication System) per avere infor-
mazioni sempre aggiornate.

m Warning

The blister may contain one or more nylon washers. Nylon washers
are installed on kit components in order to lock hardware; there-
fore, it is essential to remove them during assembly.

n Important

The parts of the kit can be updated; for information always up to
date, please refer to DCS (Dealer Communication System).

1 96880551A  Adattatore specchietti

2 96880541AA  Specchietto retrovisore sinistro (Nero)

2 96880541AB  Specchietto retrovisore sinistro (Argento)
3 96880531AA  Specchietto retrovisore destro (Nero)

3 96880531AB  Specchietto retrovisore destro (Argento)
4 96880711AA | Specchietto retrovisore sinistro (Nero)

4 96880711AB  Specchietto retrovisore sinistro (Argento)
5 96880701AA  Specchietto retrovisore destro (Nero)

5 96880701AB  Specchietto retrovisore destro (Argento)

Rear-view mirror adjuster

LH rear-view mirror (Black)
LH rear-view mirror (Silver)
RH rear-view mirror (Black)
(Silver)

LH rear-view mirror (Black)

RH rear-view mirror

LH rear-view mirror (Silver)
RH rear-view mirror (Black)

(
RH rear-view mirror (Silver)
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Smontaggio componenti originali

@ Note

La procedura di smontaggio e la stessa per tutti i motoveicoli con
fissaggio specchietti a vite, per cui viene utilizzata, come esempio,
la procedura da adottare sul modello Monster 1200.

Svitare in senso orario la vite sinistrorsa (A1) con rosetta (A2) e ri-
muovere lo specchietto sinistro (A). Svitare la vite (B1) con rosetta
(B2) e rimuovere lo specchietto destro (B).

Removing the original components

@ Notes

The disassembly procedure is the same for all motorcycles with
rear-view mirror screw fastening. The procedure for Monster 1200
will be described here as a general example.

Loosen LH screw (A1) with washer (A2) clockwise and remove LH
rear-view mirror (A). Loosen screw (B1) with washer (B2) and re-
move RH rear-view mirror (B).
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Montaggio componenti kit

n Importante

Verificare, prima del montaggio, che tutti i componenti risultino
puliti e in perfetto stato. Adottare tutte le precauzioni necessarie
per evitare di danneggiare qualsiasi parte nella quale ci si trova ad
operare.

Applicazione Loctite viti di fissaggio

Svitare la vite (2A) e rimuovere lo specchio sinistro (2B) dall'asta
(2C). Svitare la vite (2D) con rosetta (2E) e estrarre lo snodo (2F)
con le n.2 rosette (2G).

Applicare Loctite 243 sul filetto della vite (2A). Posizionare lo spec-
chietto (2B) sull'asta (2C) e impuntare senza serrare la vite (2A).
Inserire la rosetta (2E) sul filetto della vite (2D). Applicare Loctite
243 sul filetto della vite (2D). Introdurre lo snodo (2F) con le n.2
rosette (2G), come mostrato in figura, sull'asta (2C) e impuntare
senza serrare la vite (2D).

Ripetere la stessa operazione per applicare la Loctite 243 alle viti
(3A) e (3D) dello specchietto destro (3).

@ Note

La procedura di montaggio e la medisma per entrambi i kit specchi
retrovisori.

@ Note

La procedura di montaggio del kit e la stessa per tutti i motovei-
coli con fissaggio specchietti a vite, per cui viene utilizzata, come
esempio, la procedura da adottare sul modello Monster 1200.

Montaggio specchio retrovisore sinistro

m Attenzione

E possibile che all'interno del blister vi siano presenti una o pit
rosette in nylon. Montate sui componenti del kit sono presenti ro-
sette in nylon che vengono utilizzate con ['unico scopo di bloccare
la minuteria quindi & assolutamente necessario rimuoverle in fase
di montaggio.

n Importante

La vite M8 (1C) e la vite M10 (1D) sono in alternativa tra loro in base
alla misura della filettatura presente sul cavallotto. In caso venga
utilizzata la vite M8 (1C) deve essere montato anche il distanziale

(1B)
n Importante

La vite M8 (1C) e la vite M10 (1D) sono sinistrorse; di conseguenza
devono essere avvitate in senso antiorario.

Posizionare il gruppo serbatoio liquido frizione sulla pompa frizio-
ne inserendo l'incavo (C1) sulla testa della vite (D), come indicato
in nel riguadro. Applicare grasso sul filetto e sottotesta della vite
sinistrorsa (1C). Inserire il distanziale (1B) sul filetto della vite sini-
strorsa (1C). Posizionare |'adattatore specchietto (1A) sul supporto
(C), orientandolo come mostrato in figura e impuntare senza serra-
re la vite sinistrorsa (1C) con distanziale (1B). Introdurre la boccola
(1E) sul lato interno dell'adattatore (1A). Applicare grasso sul filetto
e sottotesta della vite (1F). Posizionare sul lato esterno dell'adat-
tatore (1A) lo specchietto retrovisore sinistro (2) e impuntare senza
serrare la vite (1F).
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Kit installation

n Caution

Check that all components are clean and in perfect condition be-
fore installation. Adopt any precaution necessary to avoid dam-
ages to any part of the motorcycle you are working on.

Loctite application on fastening screws

Loosen screw (2A) and remove LH rear-view mirror (2B) from rod
(2C). Loosen screw (2D) with washer (2E) and extract joint (2F) with
no.2 washers (2G).

Apply Loctite 243 on the thread of screw (2A). Place rear-view mir-
ror (2B) on rod (2C) and start screw (2A) without tightening it. In-
sert washer (2E) on screw (2D) thread. Apply Loctite 243 on screw
(2D) thread. Insert joint (2F) with no.2 washers (2G), as shown in
the figure, on rod (2C) and start screw (2D) without tightening it.

Repeat the same procedure to apply Loctite 243 to screws (3A) and
(3D) of RH rear-view mirror (3).

@ Notes

The assembly procedure is the same for both rear-view mirror kits.

@ Notes

The kit assembly procedure is the same for all motorcycles with
rear-view mirror screw fastening. The procedure for Monster 1200
will be described here as a general example.

LH rear-view mirror assembly

m Warning

The blister may contain one or more nylon washers. Nylon washers
are installed on kit components in order to lock hardware; there-
fore, it is essential to remove them during assembly.

n Important

Both M8 screw (1C) or M10 screw (1D) can used according to the
size of U-bolt threading. If M8 screw (1C) is used, spacer (1B) must
be installed as well.

n Important

M8 screw (1C) and M10 screw (1D) are LH screws, so they must be
screwed counter clockwise.

Fit clutch fluid reservoir unit on clutch master cylinder inserting re-
cess (C1) on screw head (D), as shown in the box. Smear thread and
underhead of LH screw (1C) with grease. Insert spacer (1B) on LH
screw (1C) thread. Position rear-view mirror adjuster (1A) on sup-
port (C), aiming it as shown in the figure, and start LH screw (1C)
with spacer (1B) without tightening. Insert bushing (1E) on the in-
ner side of adjuster (1A). Smear thread and underhead of screw
(1F) with grease. Place LH rear-view mirror (2) on the outer side of
adjuster (1A) and start screw (1F) without tightening.
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Montaggio specchio retrovisore destro

m Attenzione

E possibile che all'interno del blister vi siano presenti una o piu
rosette in nylon. Montate sui componenti del kit sono presenti ro-
sette in nylon che vengono utilizzate con l'unico scopo di bloccare
la minuteria quindi & assolutamente necessario rimuoverle in fase
di montaggio.

n Importante

La vite M8 (1G) e la vite M10 (1H) sono in alternativa tra loro in base
alla misura della filettatura presente sul cavallotto. In caso venga
utilizzata la vite M8 (1G) deve essere montato anche il distanziale
(1B).

Posizionare il gruppo serbatoio liquido freno anteriore sulla pom-
pa freno anteriore inserendo l'incavo (ET) sulla testa della vite (F),
come indicato in nel riquadro. Applicare grasso sul filetto e sot-
totesta della vite (1G). Inserire il distanziale (1B) sul filetto della
vite (1G). Posizionare ['adattatore specchietto (1A) sul supporto (E),
orientandolo come mostrato in figura e impuntare senza serrare
la vite (1G) con distanziale (1B). Introdurre la boccola (1E) sul lato
interno dell'adattatore (1A). Applicare grasso sul filetto e sottote-
sta della vite (1F). Posizionare sul lato esterno dell'adattatore (1A)
lo specchietto retrovisore destro (3) e impuntare senza serrare la
vite (1F).

RH rear-view mirror assembly

m Warning

The blister may contain one or more nylon washers. Nylon washers
are installed on kit components in order to lock hardware; there-
fore, it is essential to remove them during assembly.

n Important

Both M8 screw (1G) or M10 screw (1H) can used according to the
size of U-bolt threading. If M8 screw (1G) is used, spacer (1B) must
be installed as well.

Fit front brake fluid reservoir unit on front brake master cylinder
inserting recess (E1) on screw head (F), as shown in the box. Smear
thread and underhead of screw (1G) with grease. Insert spacer (1B)
on screw (1G) thread. Position rear-view mirror adjuster (1A) on
support (E), aiming it as shown in the figure, and start screw (1G)
with spacer (1B) without tightening. Insert bushing (1E) on the in-
ner side of adjuster (1A). Smear thread and underhead of screw (1F)
with grease. Place RH rear-view mirror (3) on the outer side of ad-
juster (1A) and start screw (1F) without tightening.
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Regolazione specchietti retrovisori

Il kit specchietti retrovisori offre un'ampia gamma di possibilita di
regolazione. Regolare lo specchietto retrovisore destro (3) in base
alle esigenze di guida del pilota in modo da avere un'ampia e sicura
visibilita posteriore. Serrare la vite (1G) alla coppia indicata. Inserire
il tappo (1L) nella sede della vite (1G).

n Importante

In caso venga montata la vite M10 (1H) utilizzare il tappo (1M) da
inserire nella sede della vite stessa, come mostrato nel riquadro

().
Serrare la vite (1F), la vite (3D) e la vite (3A) alla coppia indicata.

Regolare lo specchietto retrovisore sinistro (2) in base alle esigen-
ze di guida del pilota in modo da avere un'ampia e sicura visibilita
posteriore. Serrare la vite (1C) alla coppia indicata. Inserire il tappo
(1L) nella sede della vite (1C).

n Importante

In caso venga montata la vite M10 (1D) utilizzare il tappo (1M) da
inserire nella sede della vite stessa, come mostrato nel riquadro
(X).

Serrare la vite (1F), la vite (2D) e la vite (2A) alla coppia indicata.

Rear view mirror adjustment

The rear-view mirror kit allows a wide range of adjustments. Adjust
RH rear-view mirror (3) according to rider's needs so that a wide
and safe rear visibility is available. Tighten screw (1G) to the speci-
fied torque. Insert plug (1L) on screw (1G) seat.

n Important

If M10 screw (1H) is installed, insert plug (IM) on screw seat, as
shown in box (V).

Tighten screw (1F), screw (3D) and screw (3A) to the specified
torque.

Adjust LH rear-view mirror (2) according to rider's needs so that a
wide and safe rear visibility is available. Tighten screw (1C) to the
specified torque. Insert plug (1L) on screw (1C) seat.

u Important

If M10 screw (1D) is installed, insert plug (IM) on screw seat, as
shown in box (X).

Tighten screw (1F), screw (2D) and screw (2A) to the specified
torque.
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Kit adaptateur rétroviseurs / Kit Riickspiegel-Adapter

Kit rétroviseur gauche / Kit linker Riickspiegel
Kit rétroviseur droit / Kit rechter Riickspiegel

Symboles

Pour faciliter la consultation de ce manuel, des symboles signalent
des situations exigeant le maximum d'attention, des conseils pra-
tiques ou de simples informations. Lire attentivement la significa-
tion de ces symboles car ils renvoient a des concepts techniques ou
des consignes de sécurité de la plus grande importance. Ils doivent
étre considérés comme de véritables « aide-mémoire ». Toujours
consulter cette page en cas de doute concernant leur signification.

m Attention

La non-observance des instructions reportées ci-dessous peut
créer une situation dangereuse et provoquer de graves lésions per-
sonnelles voire la mort.

n Important

Indique la possibilité d'endommager le véhicule et/ou ses compo-
sants si les instructions reportées ci-dessous ne sont pas suivies.

@ Remarques

Fournit des informations utiles sur 'opération en cours.
Références

Les pieces surlignées en gris et la référence numérique (Ex. @)
représentent 'accessoire a installer et les composants de montage
éventuels fournis en kit.

Les pieces avec référence alphabétique (Ex. @) représentent les
composants d'origine présents sur le motocycle.

Toutes les indications droite ou gauche se réferent au sens de
marche la moto.

Avertissements généraux

m Attention

Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas ou elles
ne seraient pas effectuées selon les regles de l'art pourraient com-
promettre la sécurité du pilote.

m Attention

Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas ou elles
ne seraient pas effectuées selon les regles de l'art pourraient com-
promettre la sécurité du pilote.

@ Remarques

La documentation nécessaire pour effectuer la pose du Kit est le
Manuel D'atelier, relatif au modéle de moto en votre possession.

@ Remarques

Au cas ou il serait nécessaire d'effectuer le remplacement d'un
composant du kit, il faudra consulter la planche relative aux piéces
détachées ci-jointe.

Symbole

Zum schnellen und bersichtlichen Lesen werden Symbole verwendet,
die auBerordentlich wichtige Situationen, praktische Ratschldge oder
auch nur einfache Informationen hervorheben. Der Bedeutung dieser
Symbole ist besondere Aufmerksamkeit zu schenken, da sich hierdurch
das sténdige Wiederholen von technischen Konzepten oder Sicher-
heitshinweisen ertibrigt. Sie stellen daher regelrechte ,Merker” dar.
Diese Seite ist immer dann zur Hand zu nehmen, wenn Zweifel Uber
die Bedeutung eines Symbols bestehen sollten.

m Achtung

Eine Nichtbeachtung der hier wiedergegebenen Anweisungen
kann Gefahrensituationen schaffen und zu schweren Verletzungen
und auch zum Tod fiihren.

n Wichtig

Weist darauf hin, dass bei Nichteinhaltung der hier wiedergegebe-
nen Anweisungen die Mdglichkeit fir Schaden am Fahrzeug und/
oder seiner Komponenten besteht.

@ Hinweis

Ubermittelt niitzliche Informationen zum betreffenden Arbeits-
eingriff.

Bezugsangaben

Die grau gekennzeichneten Bestandteile mit numerischem Bezug
(Bsp. (1)) geben das zu installierende Bestandteil und die eventu-
ellen, im Kit enthaltenen Montagekomponenten wieder.

Die Bestandteile mit alphabetischem Bezug (Bsp. @) geben die
Original-Bestandteile wieder, die am Motorrad verbaut wurden.

Alle Angaben wie ,rechts” oder ,links" beziehen sich auf die Fahr-
trichtung des Motorrads.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise

m Achtung

Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmaf-
nahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgefiihrt, kann sich dies auf die Si-
cherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

m Achtung

Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmal3-
nahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgefiihrt, kann sich dies auf die Si-
cherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

@ Hinweis

Fiir die Montage des Kits sind folgende Unterlagen erforderlich:
Werkstatthandbuch, des sich in lhrem Besitz befindlichen Motor-
rads.

@ Hinweis

Sollte sich der Austausch eines Bestandteils des Kits als erforder-
lich erweisen, ist dazu Bezug auf die beiliegende Ersatzteiltafel zu
nehmen.
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m Attention

Il est possible que 'emballage contienne une ou plusieurs ron-
delles en nylon. Les rondelles en nylon montées sur les compo-
sants du kit ne servent qu'a bloquer la guincaillerie ; il est donc
absolument nécessaire de les retirer lors du montage.

n Important

Les composants du kit peuvent étre soumis a des mises a jour ;
veuillez consulter le DCS (Dealer Communication System) pour des
informations toujours actualisées.

m Achtung

Im Blister konnten eine oder mehrere Nylon-Unterlegscheiben
enthalten sein. An den Komponenten dieses Kits sind Nylon-Un-
terlegscheiben montiert, die ausschlieBlich dazu dienen die Klein-
teile zu halten und bei der Montage unbedingt entfernt werden
mdssen.

n Wichtig

Die Bestandteile des Kits kdnnen Aktualisierungen unterliegen.
Lesen Sie stets die Angaben im DCS (Dealer Communication Sys-
tem), um Informationen zur Verfiigung stehen zu haben, die im-
mer auf dem aktuellen Stand sind.

Pos. Cod. Dénomination Bezeichnung

1 96880551A  Adaptateur rétroviseurs

2 96880541AA  Rétroviseur gauche (Noir)

2 96880541AB  Rétroviseur gauche (Argenté)
3 96880531AA  Rétroviseur droit (Noir)

3 96880531AB  Rétroviseur droit (Argenté)

4 96880711AA  Rétroviseur gauche (Noir)

4 96880711AB  Rétroviseur gauche (Argenté)
5 96880701AA  Rétroviseur droit (Noir)

5 9688070TAB  Rétroviseur droit (Argenté)

Riickspiegel-Adapter
Rickspiegel links (schwarz)
Rickspiegel links (silbern)
Riickspiegel rechts (schwarz)
Riickspiegel rechts (silbern)
Riickspiegel links (schwarz)
Riickspiegel links (silbern)
Riickspiegel rechts (schwarz)

Riickspiegel rechts (silbern)
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Dépose composants d'origine

@ Remarques

La procédure de dépose est la méme pour tous les motocycles avec
fixation des rétroviseurs a vis ; c'est pourquoi on utilise comme
exemple la procédure a adopter sur le modele Monster 1200.

Desserrer dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre la vis a gauche
(A1) avec rondelle (A2) et déposer le rétroviseur gauche (A). Desser-
rer la vis (B1) avec rondelle (B2) et déposer le rétroviseur droit (B).

Ausbau der Original-Bestandteile

@ Hinweis

Das anzuwendende Abnahmeverfahren trifft auf alle Motorrader
mit Schraubenbefestigung der Rickspiegel zu, daher wurde im
Beispiel das Verfahren an der Monster 1200 dargestellt.

Die linksgangige Schraube (A1) mit Unterlegscheibe (A2) im Uhr-
zeigersinn drehend l6sen, dann den linken Riickspiegel (A) entfer-
nen. Die Schraube (B1) mit Unterlegscheiben (B2) l6sen, dann den
rechten Riickspiegel (B) abnehmen.
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Pose composants kit

n Important

Vérifier, avant la pose, que tous les composants sont propres et en
parfait état. Adopter toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter
d'endommager la surface externe des composants ol on opeére.

Enduire les vis de fixation de Loctite

Desserrer la vis (2A) et retirer le rétroviseur gauche (2B) de la tige
(2C). Desserrer la vis (2D) avec rondelle (2E) et retirer ['articulation
(2F) avec les 2 rondelles (2G).

Enduire le filet de la vis (2A) de Loctite 243. Positionner le rétrovi-
seur (2B) sur la tige (2C) et présenter la vis sans la serrer (2A). Insé-
rer la rondelle (2E) sur le filet de la vis (2D). Enduire le filet de la vis
(2D) de Loctite 243. Insérer l'articulation (2F) avec les 2 rondelles
(2G), comme la figure le montre, sur la tige (2C) et présenter la vis
sans la serrer (2D).

Répéter la méme opération pour enduire de Loctite 243 les vis (3A)
et (3D) du rétroviseur droit (3).

@ Remarques

La procédure d'installation est la méme pour les deux kits rétro-
viseurs.

@ Remarques

La procédure de pose du kit est la méme pour tous les motocy-
cles avec fixation des rétroviseurs a vis ; c'est pourquoi on utilise
comme exemple la procédure a adopter sur le modele Monster
1200.

Montage rétroviseur gauche

m Attention

Il est possible que 'emballage contienne une ou plusieurs ron-
delles en nylon. Les rondelles en nylon montées sur les compo-
sants du kit ne servent qu'a bloquer la quincaillerie ; il est donc
absolument nécessaire de les retirer lors du montage.

n Important

Le choix entre la vis M8 (1C) et la vis M10 (1D) dépend de la mesure
du filetage présent sur l'étrier de jonction. Si c'est la vis M8 (1C) qui
est utilisée, il est nécessaire de monter également l'entretoise (1B).

n Important

La vis M8 (1C) et la vis M10 (1D) sont a gauche ; par conséquent,
elles doivent étre vissées dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une
montre.

Positionner l'ensemble réservoir liquide d'embrayage sur le
maitre-cylindre d'embrayage en insérant la cavité (C1) sur la téte
de la vis (D), comme l'encadré le montre. Appliquer de la graisse
sur le filet et le dessous de téte de la vis a gauche (1C). Insérer l'en-
tretoise (1B) sur le filet de la vis a gauche (1C). Positionner l'adap-
tateur rétroviseur (1A) sur le support (C) en l'orientant comme la
figure le montre, puis présenter la vis a gauche (1C) avec entre-
toise (1B) sans la serrer. Insérer la bague (1E) sur le co6té interne de
l'adaptateur (1A). Appliquer de la graisse sur le filet et le dessous
de téte de la vis (1F). Positionner le rétroviseur gauche (2) sur le
coté externe de 'adaptateur (1A) et présenter la vis sans la serrer
(1F).

5
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Montage der Komponenten des Kits

n Wichtig

Vor der Montage Uberprifen, dass sich alle Komponenten im sau-
beren und perfekten Zustand befinden. Alle erforderlichen Vor-
sichtsmalBnahmen treffen, um eine Beschadigung der Oberflachen
der Komponenten, die vom Eingriff betroffen sind, zu vermeiden.

Auftrag von Loctite auf die Befestigungsschrauben

Die Schraube (A2) l6sen, dann den linken Riickspiegel (2B) vom
Stab (2C) entfernen. Die Schraube (2D) mit Unterlegscheiben (2E)
losen, dann das Gelenk (2F) mit den 2 Unterlegscheiben (2G) ab-
nehmen.

Loctite 243 auf das Gewinde der Schraube (2A) auftragen. Den
Rickspiegel (2B) am Stab (2C) anordnen und die Schraube (2A)
ansetzen, ohne sie anzuziehen. Die Unterlegscheibe (2E) tiber das
Gewinde der Schraube (2D) fligen. Loctite 243 auf das Gewinde der
Schraube (2D) auftragen. Das Gelenk (2F) mit 2 Unterlegscheiben
(2G) wie abgebildet am Stab (2C) anordnen und die Schraube (2D)
ansetzen, ohne sie anzuziehen.

In derselben Weise beim Auftrag des Loctite 243 auf die Schrau-
ben (3A) und (3D) des rechten Riickspiegels (3) vorgehen.

@ Hinweis

Das Montageverfahren ist bei beiden Kits Riickspiegel dasselbe.

@ Hinweis

Das anzuwendende Montageverfahren des Kits trifft auf alle Mo-
torrdder mit Schraubenbefestigung der Riickspiegel zu, daher wur-
de im Beispiel das Verfahren an der Monster 1200 dargestellt.

Montage des linken Riickspiegels

Achtung

Im Blister kdnnten eine oder mehrere Nylon-Unterlegscheiben
enthalten sein. An den Komponenten dieses Kits sind Nylon-Un-
terlegscheiben montiert, die ausschlieBlich dazu dienen die Klein-
teile zu halten und bei der Montage unbedingt entfernt werden
mussen.

n Wichtig

Die Schraube M8 (1C) und die Schraube M10 (1D) sind je nach an
der Klemmfaust vorhandenen Gewindemal zu verwenden. Sollte
die Schraube M8 (1C) verwendet werden, muss auch das Distanz-
stlick (1B) montiert werden.

n Wichtig

Die Schraube M8 (1C) und die Schraube M10 (1D) sind linksgan-
gig; deswegen miissen sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn eingeschraubt
werden.

Die Einheit des Kupplungsflissigkeitsbehdlters am Kupplungszy-
linder anordnen, dazu die Aussparung (C1) am Kopf der Schraube
(D), wie im Detailausschnitt angegeben, einfligen. Fett auf das Ge-
winde und unter dem Kopf der linksgangigen Schraube (1C) auf-
tragen. Das Distanzstiick (1B) tiber das Gewinde der linksgangigen
Schraube (1C) fligen. Den Riickspiegel-Adapter (1A) am Halter (C)
anordnen, dabei gemaf Abbildung ausrichten und die linksgangige
Schraube (1C) mit Distanzstlick (1B) ansetzen, ohne sie anzuziehen.
Die Buchse (1E) an der Innenseite des Adapters (1A) anfiigen. Fett
auf das Gewinde und unter dem Kopf der Schraube (1F) auftragen.
Den linken Rickspiegel (2) an der Aul3enseite des Adapters (1A)
anordnen und die Schraube (1F) ansetzen, ohne sie anzuziehen.
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Montage rétroviseur droit

m Attention

Il est possible que 'emballage contienne une ou plusieurs ron-
delles en nylon. Les rondelles en nylon montées sur les compo-
sants du kit ne servent qu'a bloquer la quincaillerie ; il est donc
absolument nécessaire de les retirer lors du montage.

n Important

Le choix entre la vis M8 (1G) et la vis M10 (1H) dépend de la mesure
du filetage présent sur l'étrier de jonction. Si c'est la vis M8 (1G) qui
est utilisée, il est nécessaire de monter également l'entretoise (1B).

Positionner l'ensemble réservoir liquide de frein avant sur le
maitre-cylindre de frein avant en insérant la cavité (E1) sur la téte
de la vis (F), comme la figure le montre. Appliquer de la graisse sur
le filet et le dessous de téte de la vis (1G). Insérer l'entretoise (1B)
sur le filet de la vis (1G). Positionner |'adaptateur rétroviseur (1A)
sur le support (E) en l'orientant comme la figure le montre, puis
présenter la vis a gauche (1G) avec entretoise (1B) sans la serrer.
Insérer la bague (1E) sur le coté interne de 'adaptateur (1A). Appli-
quer de la graisse sur le filet et le dessous de téte de la vis (1F). Po-
sitionner le rétroviseur droit (3) sur le c6té externe de |'adaptateur
(1A) et présenter la vis sans la serrer (1F).

Montage des rechten Riickspiegels

m Achtung

Im Blister konnten eine oder mehrere Nylon-Unterlegscheiben
enthalten sein. An den Komponenten dieses Kits sind Nylon-Un-
terlegscheiben montiert, die ausschlieBlich dazu dienen die Klein-
teile zu halten und bei der Montage unbedingt entfernt werden
missen.

n Wichtig

Die Schraube M8 (1G) und die Schraube M10 (1H) sind je nach an
der Klemmfaust vorhandenen Gewindemal zu verwenden. Sollte
die Schraube M8 (1G) verwendet werden, muss auch das Distanz-
stiick (1B) montiert werden.

Die Einheit des Bremsfliissigkeitsbehalters der Vorderradbremse
am vorderen Bremszylinder anordnen, dazu die Aussparung (ET)
am Kopf der Schraube (F), wie auf der Abbildung angegeben, ein-
fligen. Fett auf das Gewinde und unter dem Kopf der Schraube (1G)
auftragen. Das Distanzstlick (1B) Uiber das Gewinde der Schraube
(1G) fuigen. Den Rickspiegel-Adapter (1A) am Halter (E) anordnen,
dabei gemal Abbildung ausrichten und die Schraube (1G) mit Di-
stanzstlick (1B) ansetzen, ohne sie anzuziehen. Die Buchse (1E) an
der Innenseite des Adapters (1A) anfiigen. Fett auf das Gewinde
und unter dem Kopf der Schraube (1F) auftragen. Den rechten
Rickspiegel (3) an der AuBenseite des Adapters (1A) anordnen und
die Schraube (1F) ansetzen, ohne sie anzuziehen.
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Réglage des rétroviseurs

Le kit rétroviseurs offre une grande variété de possibilités de ré-
glage. Régler le rétroviseur droit (3) sur la base des exigences de
conduite du pilote afin d'avoir une excellente visibilité a 'arriere, ce
qui garantit une grande sécurité. Serrer la vis (1G) au couple pres-
crit. Insérer le bouchon (1L) dans le logement de la vis (1G).

n Important

Sic'est la vis M10 (1H) qui est montée, insérer le bouchon (1M) dans
le logement de la vis, comme l'encadré (Y) le montre.

Serrer la vis (1F), la vis (3D) et la vis (3A) au couple prescrit.

Régler le rétroviseur gauche (2) sur la base des exigences de
conduite du pilote afin d'avoir une excellente visibilité a l'arriere, ce
qui garantit une grande sécurité. Serrer la vis (1C) au couple pres-
crit. Insérer le bouchon (1L) dans le logement de la vis (1C).

n Important

Sic'est la vis M10 (1D) qui est montée, insérer le bouchon (1M) dans
le logement de la vis, comme l'encadré (X) le montre.

Serrer la vis (1F), la vis (2D) et la vis (2A) au couple prescrit.

Einstellen der Riickspiegel

Das Kit Riickspiegel bietet einen breiten Einstellbereich. Den rech-
ten Riickspiegel (3) den Anspriichen des Fahrers gemal einstellen,
so dass dieser eine weite und sichere Sicht nach hinten hat. Die
Schraube (1G) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.
Den Verschluss (1L) in den Sitz der Schraube (1G) einfligen.

n Wichtig

Sollte die Schraube M10 (1H) montiert werden, den Verschluss (1M)
verwenden, der, wie im Detailausschnitt (Y) dargestellt, in den Sitz
der Schraube eingefiigt werden muss.

Die Schraube (1F), die Schraube (3D) und die Schraube (3A) mit
dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.

Den linken Riickspiegel (2) den Anspriichen des Fahrers gemaf
einstellen, so dass dieser eine weite und sichere Sicht nach hinten
hat. Die Schraube (1C) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment an-
ziehen. Den Verschluss (1L) in den Sitz der Schraube (1C) einfiigen.

n Wichtig

Sollte die Schraube M10 (1D) montiert werden, den Verschluss (1M)
verwenden, der, wie im Detailausschnitt (X) dargestellt, in den Sitz
der Schraube eingefiigt werden muss.

Die Schraube (1F), die Schraube (2D) und die Schraube (2A) mit
dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.
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Conjunto de adaptador para espelhos retrovisores / Rear-view mirror adjuster kit
Conjunto de espelho retrovisor esquerdo / LH rear-view mirror kit
Conjunto de espelho retrovisor direito / RH rear-view mirror kit

Simbolos

Para uma leitura rapida e racional, foram utilizados simbolos que
evidenciam situa¢Bes de méaxima atencdo, conselhos préticos ou
simples informacdes. Preste muita aten¢do ao significado dos sim-
bolos, pois a sua funcdo é a de evitar a repeticdo de conceitos téc-
nicos ou de avisos de seguranca. Portanto, os simbolos devem ser
considerados como verdadeiros "lembretes”. Consulte esta pagina
sempre que tiver dlvidas acerca do seu significado.

m Atencao

O ndo cumprimento das instru¢des mostradas pode criar uma si-
tuacdo de perigo e causar graves lesdes pessois e até mesmo a
morte.

n Importante

Indica a possibilidade de causar danos ao veiculo e/ou aos seus
componentes se as instru¢des mostradas ndo forem executadas.

@ Notas

Fornece informacdes Uteis sobre a operacdo em curso.
Referéncias

Os detalhes evidenciados em cinza e com referéncia numérica (Ex.
@) representam o acessério a ser instalado e os eventuais com-
ponentes de montagem fornecidos como kit.

Os detalhes com referéncia alfabética (Ex. @) representam os
componentes originais presentes
na moto.

Todas as indicacdes direita ou esquerda, referem-se ao sentido de
marcha da moto.

Adverténcias gerais

m Atencao

As operacdes mostradas nas paginas a seguir, se ndo forem execu-
tadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a seguranca do condutor.

m Atencao

As operagdes mostradas nas paginas a seguir, se ndo forem execu-
tadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a seguranga do condutor.

@ Notas

Documentacdo necessaria para executar a montagem do Conjun-
to: Manual De Oficina, relativo ao modelo de moto em sua posse.

@ Notas

Caso seja necessdria a substituicdo de um componente do conjun-
to, consulte o quadro de pecas de reposi¢cdo em anexo.

Symbols

To allow quick and easy consultation, this manual uses graphic
symbols to highlight situations in which maximum care is required,
as well as practical advice or information. Pay attention to the
meaning of the symbols since they serve to avoid repeating tech-
nical concepts or safety warnings throughout the text. The sym-
bols should therefore be seen as real reminders. Please refer to
this page whenever in doubt as to their meaning.

m Warning

Failure to follow these instructions might give raise to a dangerous
situation and provoke severe personal injuries or even death.

n Caution

Failure to follow these instructions might cause damages to the
vehicle and/or its components.

@ Notes

Useful information on the procedure being described.
References

Parts highlighted in grey and with a numeric reference (Example
) are the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

Parts with an alphabetic reference (Example @) are the original
components fitted on the vehicle.

Any right- or left-hand indication refers to the vehicle direction of
travel.

General notes

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

@ Notes

The following documents are necessary for assembling the Kit:
Workshop Manual of your bike model.

@ Notes

Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the
attached spare part table.

m Warning

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.
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m Atencao

E possivel que no interior do blister estejam presentes uma ou
duas anilhas em nylon. Montadas nos componentes do conjunto
estdo presentes anilhas em nylon que sdo utilizadas com o Unico
objetivo de bloquear os parafusos,, portanto é absolutamente ne-
cessario remové-las na fase de montagem.

u Importante

Os componentes do conjunto podem sofrer atualiza¢Ges; consulte
0 DCS (Dealer Communication System) a fim de obter informacdes
sempre atualizadas.

m Warning

The blister may contain one or more nylon washers. Nylon washers
are installed on kit components in order to lock hardware; there-
fore, it is essential to remove them during assembly.

n Important

The parts of the kit can be updated; for information always up to
date, please refer to DCS (Dealer Communication System).

1 96880551A  Adaptador para espelhos

2 96880541AA  Espelho retrovisor esquerdo (Preto)

2 96880541AB  Espelho retrovisor esquerdo (Prateado)
3 96880531AA  Espelho retrovisor direito (Preto)

3 96880531AB  Espelho retrovisor direito (Prateado)

4 96880711AA  Espelho retrovisor esquerdo (Preto)

4 96880711AB  Espelho retrovisor esquerdo (Prateado)
5 96880701AA  Espelho retrovisor direito (Preto)

5 96880701AB  Espelho retrovisor direito (Prateado)

Rear-view mirror adjuster

LH rear-view mirror (Black)
LH rear-view mirror (Silver)
Black)
Silver)

LH rear-view mirror (Black)

RH rear-view mirror (
RH rear-view mirror (
LH rear-view mirror (Silver)
Black)
Silver)

RH rear-view mirror (
(

RH rear-view mirror
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Desmontagem dos componentes originais

@ Notas

O procedimento de desmontagem é o mesmo para todas as motos
com fixacdo dos espelhos retrovisores com rosca, pelo que é utili-
zado, como exemplo, o procedimento a adotar no modelo Monster
1200.

Desatarraxe no sentido hordrio o parafuso de rosca esquerda (A1)
com anilha (A2) e remova o espelho retrovisor esquerdo (A). Desa-
tarraxe o parafuso (B1) com anilha (B2) e remova o espelho retro-
visor direito (B).

Removing the original components

@ Notes

The disassembly procedure is the same for all motorcycles with
rear-view mirror screw fastening. The procedure for Monster 1200
will be described here as a general example.

Loosen LH screw (A1) with washer (A2) clockwise and remove LH
rear-view mirror (A). Loosen screw (B1) with washer (B2) and re-
move RH rear-view mirror (B).
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Montagem dos componentes

n Importante

Verifique, antes da montagem, se todos os componentes estdo
limpos e em perfeito estado. Adote todas as precau¢des necessa-
rias para evitar danificar qualquer peca com a qual deve trabalhar.

Aplicacdo de Loctite nos parafusos de fixagdo

Desatarraxe o parafuso (2A) e remova o espelho retrovisor esquer-
do (2B) da haste (2C). Desatarraxe o parafuso (2D) com anilha (2E)
e extraia a articulacdo (2F) com as 2 anilhas (2G).

Aplique Loctite 243 na rosca do parafuso (2A). Posicione o espelho
retrovisor (2B) na haste (2C) e encoste sem apertar o parafuso (2A).
Insira a anilha (2E) na rosca do parafuso (2D). Aplique Loctite 243
na rosca do parafuso (2D). Introduza a articulacdo (2F) com as 2
anilhas (2G), como mostrado na figura, na haste (2C) e encoste sem
apertar o parafuso (2D).

Repita a mesma operacdo para aplicar a Loctite 243 nos parafusos
(3A) e (3D) do espelho retrovisor direito (3).

@ Notas

O procedimento de montagem é o mesmo para ambos o0s conjun-
tos de espelhos retrovisores.

@ Notas

O procedimento de montagem do conjunto é o mesmo para todas
as motos com fixagcdo dos espelhos retrovisores com rosca, pelo
que é utilizado, como exemplo, o procedimento a adotar no mo-
delo Monster 1200.

Montagem do espelho retrovisor esquerdo

m Atengao

E possivel que no interior do blister estejam presentes uma ou
duas anilhas em nylon. Montadas nos componentes do conjunto
estdo presentes anilhas em nylon que sdo utilizadas com o Unico
objetivo de bloquear os parafusos,, portanto é absolutamente ne-
cessdrio remové-las na fase de montagem.

n Importante

O parafuso M8 (1C) e o parafuso M10 (1D) sdo em alternativa entre
si com base na medida da rosca presente cavilha. Caso seja utili-
zado o parafuso M8 (1C), também deve ser montado o espacador

n Importante

O parafuso M8 (1C) e o parafuso M10 (1D) possuem rosca esquerda;
por conseguinte, devem sem atarraxados no sentido anti-horério.

Posicione o grupo reservatdrio do liquido da embraiagem na bom-
ba da embraiagem, inserindo a cavidade (C1) na cabeca do para-
fuso (D), conforme indicado no quadro. Apliqgue massa na rosca e
na parte inferior da cabeca do parafuso de rosca esquerda (1C). In-
sira o espacador (1B) na rosca do parafuso de rosca esquerda (1C).
Posicione o adaptador para espelho retrovisor (1A) no suporte (C),
direcionando-o como mostrado na figura e encoste sem apertar o
parafuso de rosca esquerda (1C) com o espacador (1B). Introduza o
casquilho (1E) no lado interno do adaptador (1A). Aplique massa na
rosca e na parte inferior da cabeca do parafuso (1F). Posicione no
lado externo do adaptador (1A) o espelho retrovisor esquerdo (2) e
encoste sem apertar o parafuso (1F).
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Kit installation

n Caution

Check that all components are clean and in perfect condition be-
fore installation. Adopt any precaution necessary to avoid dam-
ages to any part of the motorcycle you are working on.

Loctite application on fastening screws

Loosen screw (2A) and remove LH rear-view mirror (2B) from rod
(2C). Loosen screw (2D) with washer (2E) and extract joint (2F) with
no.2 washers (2G).

Apply Loctite 243 on the thread of screw (2A). Place rear-view mir-
ror (2B) on rod (2C) and start screw (2A) without tightening it. In-
sert washer (2E) on screw (2D) thread. Apply Loctite 243 on screw
(2D) thread. Insert joint (2F) with no.2 washers (2G), as shown in
the figure, on rod (2C) and start screw (2D) without tightening it.

Repeat the same procedure to apply Loctite 243 to screws (3A) and
(3D) of RH rear-view mirror (3).

c Notes

The assembly procedure is the same for both rear-view mirror kits.

@ Notes

The kit assembly procedure is the same for all motorcycles with
rear-view mirror screw fastening. The procedure for Monster 1200
will be described here as a general example.

LH rear-view mirror assembly

m Warning

The blister may contain one or more nylon washers. Nylon washers
are installed on kit components in order to lock hardware; there-
fore, it is essential to remove them during assembly.

n Important

Both M8 screw (1C) or M10 screw (1D) can used according to the
size of U-bolt threading. If M8 screw (1C) is used, spacer (1B) must
be installed as well.

n Important

M8 screw (1C) and M10 screw (1D) are LH screws, so they must be
screwed counter clockwise.

Fit clutch fluid reservoir unit on clutch master cylinder inserting re-
cess (C1) on screw head (D), as shown in the box. Smear thread and
underhead of LH screw (1C) with grease. Insert spacer (1B) on LH
screw (1C) thread. Position rear-view mirror adjuster (1A) on sup-
port (C), aiming it as shown in the figure, and start LH screw (1C)
with spacer (1B) without tightening. Insert bushing (1E) on the in-
ner side of adjuster (1A). Smear thread and underhead of screw
(1F) with grease. Place LH rear-view mirror (2) on the outer side of
adjuster (1A) and start screw (1F) without tightening.
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Montagem do espelho retrovisor direito

m Atencao

E possivel que no interior do blister estejam presentes uma ou
duas anilhas em nylon. Montadas nos componentes do conjunto
estdo presentes anilhas em nylon que sdo utilizadas com o Unico
objetivo de bloquear os parafusos,, portanto é absolutamente ne-
cessario remové-las na fase de montagem.

n Importante

O parafuso M8 (1G) e o parafuso M10 (1H) sdo em alternativa entre
si com base na medida da rosca presente cavilha. Caso seja utili-
zado o parafuso M8 (1G), também deve ser montado o espagador
(1B).

Posicione o grupo do reservatério do liquido do travao dianteiro
na bomba do travdo dianteiro, inserindo a cavidade (E1) na cabeca
do parafuso (F), como indicado no quadro. Aplique massa na rosca
e na parte inferior da cabeca do parafuso (1G). Insira o espacador
(1B) na rosca do parafuso (1G). Posicione o adaptador para espelho
retrovisor (1A) no suporte (E), direcionando-o como mostrado na
figura e encoste sem apertar o parafuso (1G) com o espacador (1B).
Introduza o casquilho (1E) no lado interno do adaptador (1A). Apli-
gue massa na rosca e na parte inferior da cabeca do parafuso (1F).
Posicione no lado externo do adaptador (1A) o espelho retrovisor
direito (3) e encoste sem apertar o parafuso (1F).

RH rear-view mirror assembly

m Warning

The blister may contain one or more nylon washers. Nylon washers
are installed on kit components in order to lock hardware; there-
fore, it is essential to remove them during assembly.

n Important

Both M8 screw (1G) or M10 screw (1H) can used according to the
size of U-bolt threading. If M8 screw (1G) is used, spacer (1B) must
be installed as well.

Fit front brake fluid reservoir unit on front brake master cylinder
inserting recess (E1) on screw head (F), as shown in the box. Smear
thread and underhead of screw (1G) with grease. Insert spacer (1B)
on screw (1G) thread. Position rear-view mirror adjuster (1A) on
support (E), aiming it as shown in the figure, and start screw (1G)
with spacer (1B) without tightening. Insert bushing (1E) on the in-
ner side of adjuster (1A). Smear thread and underhead of screw (1F)
with grease. Place RH rear-view mirror (3) on the outer side of ad-
juster (1A) and start screw (1F) without tightening.
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Regulacdo dos espelhos retrovisores

O conjunto de espelhos retrovisores oferece uma ampla gama de
possibilidades de regulacdo. Regule o espelho retrovisor direito (3)
com base nas exigéncias de conducdo do condutor, de modo a ter
uma ampla e segura visibilidade traseira. Aperte o parafuso (1G) ao
binério indicado. Insira a tampa (1L) na sede do parafuso (1G).

n Importante

Caso seja montado o parafuso M10 (1H), utilize a tampa (1M) a in-
serir na sede do parafuso, como mostrado no quadro (Y).

Aperte o parafuso (1F), o parafuso (3D) e o parafuso (3A) ao binario
indicado.

Regule o espelho retrovisor esquerdo (2) com base nas exigéncias
de conducdo do condutor, de modo a ter uma ampla e segura visi-
bilidade traseira. Aperte o parafuso (1C) ao bindrio indicado. Insira
a tampa (1L) na sede do parafuso (1C).

n Importante

Caso seja montado o parafuso M10 (1D), utilize a tampa (1M) a in-
serir na sede do parafuso, como mostrado no quadro (X).

Aperte o parafuso (1F), o parafuso (2D) e o parafuso (2A) ao binario
indicado.

Rear view mirror adjustment

The rear-view mirror kit allows a wide range of adjustments. Adjust
RH rear-view mirror (3) according to rider's needs so that a wide
and safe rear visibility is available. Tighten screw (1G) to the speci-
fied torque. Insert plug (1L) on screw (1G) seat.

n Important

If M10 screw (1H) is installed, insert plug (IM) on screw seat, as
shown in box (V).

Tighten screw (1F), screw (3D) and screw (3A) to the specified
torque.

Adjust LH rear-view mirror (2) according to rider's needs so that a
wide and safe rear visibility is available. Tighten screw (1C) to the
specified torque. Insert plug (1L) on screw (1C) seat.

u Important

If M10 screw (1D) is installed, insert plug (IM) on screw seat, as
shown in box (X).

Tighten screw (1F), screw (2D) and screw (2A) to the specified
torque.
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Kit adaptador espejos /| 2 5—74 74 —F v k

Kit espejo retrovisor izquierdo / &) 7Ea2—3X5—F v k
Kit espejo retrovisor derecho / ') 7Ea2—3X35—F v k

Simbolos

Para una lectura rdpida y racional se han empleado simbolos que
evidencian situaciones de maxima atencidn, consejos practicos o
simples informaciones. Prestar mucha atencién al significado de
los simbolos porque su funcién consiste en omitir la repeticién de
conceptos técnicos o advertencias de seguridad. Los simbolos de-
ben considerarse como verdaderos “apuntes”. Consultar esta pagi-
na cada vez que se tengan dudas sobre su significado.

m Atencién

El incumplimiento de las instrucciones indicadas puede crear una
situacion de peligro y ocasionar graves lesiones e incluso la muerte.

n Importante

Indica la posibilidad de provocar un dafio al vehiculo y/o a sus com-
ponentes si no se siguen las instrucciones indicadas.

@ Notas

Suministra Utiles informaciones sobre la operacion en curso.
Referencias

Las partes resaltadas en gris y la referencia numérica (Por ej. @)
representan el accesorio que se debe instalar y los eventuales com-
ponentes de montaje suministrados en el kit.

Las partes con referencia alfabética (Por ej. @) representan los
componentes originales presentes en la motocicleta.

Todas las indicaciones derecha o izquierda se refieren al sentido de
marcha de la motocicleta.

Advertencias generales

m Atencién

Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes paginas deben realizar-
se correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del piloto.

m Atencién

Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes paginas deben
realizarse correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad
del piloto.

@ Notas

La documentacidn necesaria para realizar el montaje del Kit es el:
Manual De Taller, relativo al modelo de moto en vuestro poder.

@ Notas

Si fuera necesario sustituir un componente del kit, consultar la ta-
bla de recambios adjunta.
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m Atencién

Es posible que el blister contenga una o mas arandelas de nylon.
En los componentes del kit estdn presentes arandelas de nylon
que se utilizan con el Unico objetivo de bloquear las piezas peque-
flas y que, por lo tanto, se deben necesariamente quitar durante
el montaje.

u Importante

Es posible que los componentes del kit sean actualizados; consul-
tar el DCS (Dealer Communication System) para tener informacion
siempre al dia.

L A

=R
TYREZ =Ry VNITITFA v Uy v —RonEnLl LR
ENTVWBEARHYET, hbDFAar Ty vr—iE, /I
SR EEET S HMTE Yy MO bR TnET, 20
720, WO AT OBRFSLTERDAL TS EEN,

o

v hOBBRIMITESRTINDZ EBNH Y =9, DCS (Dealer
Communication System) MO EICEFTOFEHRE T = v 7T 25 X
LTSN,

1 96880551A  Adaptador espejos

2 96880541AA  Espejo retrovisor izquierdo (Negro)
2 96880541AB  Espejo retrovisor izquierdo (Plata)
3 96880531AA  Espejo retrovisor derecho (Negro)
3 96880531AB  Espejo retrovisor derecho (Plata)

4 96880711AA  Espejo retrovisor izquierdo (Negro)
4 96880711AB  Espejo retrovisor izquierdo (Plata)
5 96880701AA  Espejo retrovisor derecho (Negro)
5 96880701AB  Espejo retrovisor derecho (Plata)

RT—THTH—

VT Ea—3I7— (FTT7v7)
EVT7Ea2—IT— (V/L3—)
FEITEa2—7— (F7v7)
HVTE2—3T— (IL3—)
EVTEa—I7— (FTT7v7)
FEUVTEa2—3IT— (VL3—)
FEIVTbEa2—39— (FT7v7)
HIVTE2—IT7— (03—
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Desmontaje componentes originales

@ Notas

El procedimiento de desmontaje es el mismo para todas las mo-
tocicletas con fijacion de los espejos con tornillo, por lo tanto, se
utiliza como ejemplo el procedimiento que se debe adoptar en el
modelo Monster 1200.

Desatornillar en el sentido de las agujas del reloj el tornillo rosca
izquierdo (A1) con arandela (A2) y quitar el espejo izquierdo (A).
Desatornillar el tornillo (B1) con arandela (B2) y quitar el espejo
derecho (B).

) OFILERERDERY St L

O

BOANALFIBEIZI T —DARA7 ) 2a—CHTEEINTWALTRTOH
W@, 2 Z Tl E LT Monster 1200 €5 VOEET
JIE % 508 L CuvE o,

EEREAY 2a— (A1) 22U v v— (A2) & —HICHEHRIY (2
BOTHL, £IT7— (A) ZEVILET,

A7 Ya— B ZVvyry— (B2) L—fEHL, HIT7—
(B) #EvALET,
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Montaje componentes kit

n Importante

Controlar, antes del montaje, que todos los componentes se en-
cuentren limpios y en perfecto estado. Adoptar todas las precau-
ciones necesarias para evitar dafios en la superficie exterior de los
componentes donde se debe operar.

Aplicaciéon Loctite tornillos de fijaciéon

Desatornillar el tornillo (2A) y quitar el espejo izquierdo (2B) del
vastago (2C). Desatornillar el tornillo (2D) con arandela (2E) y ex-
traer la articulacién (2F) con las 2 arandelas (2G).

Aplicar Loctite 243 en la rosca del tornillo (2A). Colocar el espejo
(2B) en el vastago (2C) e introducir el tornillo (2A) sin ajustarlo. In-
troducir la arandela (2E) en la rosca del tornillo (2D). Aplicar Loctite
243 en la rosca del tornillo (2D). Introducir la articulacién (2F) con
las 2 arandelas (2G) en el vastago (2C), como ilustra la figura, e in-
troducir el tornillo (2D) sin ajustarlo.

Repetir esta misma operacion para aplicar la Loctite 243 en los tor-
nillos (3A) y (3D) del espejo derecho (3).

@ Notas

El procedimiento de montaje es el mismo para ambos kits espejos
retrovisores.

@ Notas

El procedimiento de montaje del kit es el mismo para todas las
motocicletas con fijacién de los espejos con tornillo, por lo tanto,
se utiliza como ejemplo el procedimiento que se debe adoptar en
el modelo Monster 1200.

Montaje espejo retrovisor izquierdo

m Atencién

Es posible que el blister contenga una o mds arandelas de nylon.
En los componentes del kit estadn presentes arandelas de nylon
que se utilizan con el Unico objetivo de bloquear las piezas peque-
flas y que, por lo tanto, se deben necesariamente quitar durante
el montaje.

n Importante

Se puede utilizar el tornillo M8 (1C) o bien el tornillo M10 (1D) se-
gun la dimensidn de la rosca presente en el perno en U. Si se utiliza
el tornillo M8 (1C), también se debe montar el separador (1B).

n Importante

Eltornillo M8 (1C) y el tornillo M10 (1D) son rosca izquierda; en con-
secuencia, se deben atornillar en el sentido contrario a las agujas
del reloj.

Colocar el grupo depésito del liquido de embrague en la bomba
embrague introduciendo la cavidad (C1) en la cabeza del tornillo
(D), como indica el recuadro. Aplicar grasa en la rosca y debajo de la
cabeza del tornillo rosca izquierda (1C). Introducir el separador (1B)
en la rosca del tornillo rosca izquierda (1C). Colocar el adaptador
espejo (1A) en el soporte (C) orientandolo como ilustra la figura e
introducir el tornillo rosca izquierda (1C) con el separador (1B), sin
ajustarlo. Introducir el casquillo (1E) en el lado interno del adapta-
dor (1A). Aplicar grasa en la rosca y debajo de la cabeza del tornillo
(1F). Colocar en el lado externo del adaptador (1A) el espejo retrovi-
sor izquierdo (2) e introducir el tornillo (1F) sin ajustarlo.
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Montaje espejo retrovisor derecho

m Atencién

Es posible que el blister contenga una o mas arandelas de nylon.
En los componentes del kit estdn presentes arandelas de nylon
que se utilizan con el Unico objetivo de bloquear las piezas peque-
flas y que, por lo tanto, se deben necesariamente quitar durante
el montaje.

n Importante

Se puede utilizar el tornillo M8 (1G) o bien el tornillo M10 (1H) se-
gun la dimensidn de la rosca presente en el perno en U. Si se utiliza
el tornillo M8 (1G), también se debe montar el separador (1B).

Colocar el grupo depdsito del liquido de freno delantero en la bom-
ba de freno delantero introduciendo la cavidad (E1) en la cabeza
del tornillo (F), como indica el recuadro. Aplicar grasa en la rosca
y debajo de la cabeza del tornillo (1G). Introducir el separador (1B)
en la rosca del tornillo (1G). Colocar el adaptador espejo (1A) en el
soporte (E) orientdndolo como ilustra la figura e introducir el tor-
nillo (1G) con el separador (1B), sin ajustarlo. Introducir el casquillo
(1E) en el lado interno del adaptador (1A). Aplicar grasa en la rosca
y debajo de la cabeza del tornillo (1F). Colocar en el lado externo
del adaptador (1A) el espejo retrovisor derecho (3) e introducir el
tornillo (1F) sin ajustarlo.
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Regulacién espejos retrovisores

El kit espejos retrovisores ofrece un amplio abanico de posibilida-
des de ajuste. Regular el espejo retrovisor derecho (3) segin las
exigencias de conduccion del piloto, para asegurar una visibilidad
trasera amplia y segura. Ajustar el tornillo (1G) al par de apriete
indicado. Introducir el tapdn (1L) en el alojamiento del tornillo (1G).

n Importante

Sise monta el tornillo M10 (TH), introducir el tapén (1M) en el aloja-
miento del tornillo, como se muestra en el recuadro (Y).

Ajustar el tornillo (1F), el tornillo (3D) y el tornillo (3A) al par de
apriete indicado.

Regular el espejo retrovisor izquierdo (2) segun las exigencias de
conduccidn del piloto, para asegurar una visibilidad trasera amplia
y segura. Ajustar el tornillo (1C) al par de apriete indicado. Introdu-
cir el tapdn (1L) en el alojamiento del tornillo (1C).

n Importante

Sise monta el tornillo M10 (1D), introducir el tapdn (1M) en el aloja-
miento del tornillo, como se muestra en el recuadro (X).

Ajustar el tornillo (1F), el tornillo (2D) y el tornillo (2A) al par de
apriete indicado.
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